

No. 19-17213

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO and
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern District of California
Case No. 4:19-cv-04717-PJH (Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton)

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES
CITY AND COUNTY AND SAN FRANCISCO
AND COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA**

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO
DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
JESSE C. SMITH
Chief Assistant City Attorney
RONALD P. FLYNN
Chief Deputy City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERE
Chief, Complex & Affirmative Litigation
SARA J. EISENBERG
Chief of Strategic Advocacy
MATTHEW D. GOLDBERG
Deputy City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4602
Telephone: (415) 554-4748
Facsimile: (415) 554-4715

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
City and County of San Francisco*

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
JAMES R. WILLIAMS
County Counsel
GRETA S. HANSEN
Chief Assistant County Counsel
LAURA TRICE
Lead Deputy County Counsel
RAPHAEL N. RAJENDRA
JULIA B. SPIEGEL
H. LUKE EDWARDS
Deputy County Counsels
HANNAH KIESCHNICK
Fellow
70 West Hedding Street
East Wing, Ninth Floor
San Jose, CA 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
County of Santa Clara*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Longstanding Definition of “Public Charge.”3

B. The Rule Dramatically Changes the Public Charge Assessment.....5

C. The Counties Are Responsible for Core Health and Safety-Net Functions, Which Depend on People Accessing Public Benefits.....7

D. Procedural History.9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. The Counties Have Standing To Bring This Suit. 15

A. The Counties Have And Will Continue To Suffer Direct Injuries As A Result Of The Rule..... 15

B. The Counties Are Within The Zone Of Interest.20

II. The Counties Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.22

A. The Final Rule Is Contrary to Law.22

1. DHS’s Rule Is Due No Deference Under *Chevron*.23

2. Public Charge Has Always Meant A Person Primarily Dependent On The Government For Support.....26

a. Since Congress First Used The Term, “Public Charge” Has Described Primary Dependency on Public Aid, Not Mere Receipt of Some Support.....27

b.	Judicial And Administrative Decisions From The Twentieth Century Reflect This Longstanding Definition.	31
c.	Following Congressional Amendments To The INA In 1996, INS Again Confirmed This Longstanding Meaning.	36
3.	Even If DHS’s Interpretation Were Accorded Deference, The Rule Is Not A Reasonable Interpretation Of The Statute.	41
B.	The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.	44
1.	Baseless Assertion Of Net Health Benefits.	45
2.	Failure To Explain Departure From Factual Conclusions Of The Field Guidance.	49
3.	Disregarding Disenrollment Rates And Ensuing Costs To Local And State Governments.	51
III.	Absent an Injunction, The Counties Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.	55
IV.	The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor An Injunction.	57
	CONCLUSION.	59
	FORM 17. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6.	61
	FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Accord Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky
 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)29

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody
 422 U.S. 405 (1975)43

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla.
 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)21

Bennett v. Spear
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)56

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States
 461 U.S. 574 (1983)39

California v. Azar
 911 F.3d at 571-72.....56

California v. Trump
 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)18

CASA De Md., Inc. v. Trump
 No. PWG-19-2715 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019).....11

City of Boston v. Capen
 61 Mass. 116 (1851)27

City of Kansas City, Mo. v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.
 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)47

Clark Cty., Nev. v. FAA
 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)47

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n
 479 U.S. 388 (1987)20

Cook Cty., Ill. v. McAleenan
 No. 19-C-6334 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019)..... 11, 28

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)56

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr
 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 58

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)45

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 23, 26, 38

Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions
 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)41

Ex parte Horn
 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923)33

Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi
 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922).....32

Ex parte Kichmiriantz
 283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922).....28

Ex parte Mitchell
 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....33

Ex parte Turner
 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)33

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.
 545 U.S. 546 (2005)32

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 49, 50

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)25

Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.
 557 U.S. 230 (2009)39

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.
 566 U.S. 624 (2012)28

Gegiow v. Uhl
 239 U.S. 3, 9 (1915) 26, 31, 32

Gonzales v. Oregon
 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 23, 24

Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen
 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011).....52

Guimond v. Howes
 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925).....34

Hernandez v. Sessions
 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....12

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca
 480 U.S. 421 (1987)43

K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong
 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....12

King v. Burwell
 135 S. Ct. 2480 24, 25

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Comp., Inc.
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)20

Lopez v. Heckler
 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983).....59

Matter of Harutunian
 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974)..... 35, 36

Matter of Kowalski
 10 I. & N. Dec. 159 (BIA 1963).....35

Matter of Martinez-Lopez
 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (BIA 1962)..... 36, 42

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force
 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)46

Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council
 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)53

Michigan v. E.P.A.
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 14, 44, 53

Michigan v. EPA
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)14

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. E.P.A.
 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)50

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 55

Neal v. Clark
 95 U.S. 704 (1877)29

New Mexico Dep’t of Game & Fish v. U.S Dep’t of the Interior
 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)58

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira
 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)30

New York v. DHS
 No. 19-CIV-7777 (GBD), 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....11

Ng Fung Ho v. White
 266 F. 765 (9th Cir. 1920)33

Penington v. Thompson
 5 Del. Ch. 328 (1880)29

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.
 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 52, 54

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.
 519 U.S. 337 (1997)41

Rodway v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.
 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 51, 52, 54

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)24

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC
 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 46, 47

Stanley v. Colt
 72 U.S. 119 (1866)29

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....58, 59

Texas v. United States
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....18

Twp. of Cicero v. Falconberry
 42 N.E. 42, 44 (Ind. 1895).....27

United States v. Mead Corp.
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)23

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar
 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)41

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 41, 42

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius
 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....19

Washington v. DHS
 No. 4:19-CV-5210-RMP 2019 WL 5100717 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2019).....11

West Virginia v. EPA
 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 25, 41, 43

Yeatman v. King
 51 N.W. 721, 723 (N.D. 1892).....27

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 706(2)(A)..... 9, 44

8 U.S.C.
 § 212(a)(4) 24, 25, 35, 39, 40, 41

8 U.S.C.
 § 1103(a)(1) 24, 25
 § 1103(a)(3).....24

8 U.S.C.
 § 1151 (b)-(d).....43

8 U.S.C.
 § 1182(a)(4) 4, 21, 34, 40
 §§ 1182(a)(4)(B)(ii), 1183a(a), (b), (e)(2).....21

8 U.S.C.
 § 1183a21

8 U.S.C.
 § 1227(a)(5)34

8 U.S.C.
 § 1601 38, 47, 48
 § 1601(1).....48

8 U.S.C.
 § 1641(c).....40

42 U.S.C.
 § 1395dd(b)(1).....7

Immigration Act of 1882

22 Stat. 214, ch. 376 (1882)22, 27, 29, 30, 40

State Statutes and Codes

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code
 § 170007

Rules

9th Cir. R. 27-311
 Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)11
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)11

Regulations

8 C.F.R.
 § 212.2243
 § 212.216

Adjustment of Status for Certain Aliens,
 52 Fed. Reg. 16,205-1 (May 1, 1987)36

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) (“1999 Field Guidance”).... 4, 35, 39, 45, 49

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018) (“Proposed Rule”)5
 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) (“Rule”) passim

Legislative History

13 Cong. Rec. 5108-10 (June 19, 1882)30
 142 Cong. Rec. 24,425-27 (Sept. 24, 1996)
 (*reprinting* H.R. Rep. No. 104-828, at H.R. 2022) 38, 44
 142 Cong. Rec. H12099 (Sept. 28, 1996)44
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 106-93940
 H.R. Rep. 82-1365 (1952), *reprinted in* 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 165343
 S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)44

Other References

Charge, Merriam-Webster Online (Sept.15, 2019).....28

Charge, Webster’s Dictionary (1828 Online Edition).....27

Charge, Webster’s Dictionary (1886 Edition).....28

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776–1875)*, 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1833 (1993).....27

Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996
President William J. Clinton,
Weekly Compilation of Presidential Documents Volume 32, Issue 18
(May 6, 1996)38

Public Charge Provisions of Immigration Law A Brief Historical Background
<https://perma.cc/8YM8-6T8U>42
